United States District Court

District of Maine



Acknowledgement and Disclaimer of Warranties and Limitation of Liability

for Wireless Internet Access

The United States District Court for the District of Maine will provide free wireless Internet access in the Edward T. Gignoux U.S. Courthouse in Portland, and in those parts of the Margaret Chase Smith Federal Building in Bangor occupied by the District Court. Access will only be provided to members of the bar of this Court, attorneys appearing *pro hac vice* and their legal staff subject to the terms of the Plan for Wireless Internet Access.

The Court does not warrantee that this service will be uninterrupted, error-free, or free of viruses or other harmful components. No information you consider confidential should be transmitted via this network, as public wireless networks are typically not secure. By using this network, you agree to be solely responsible for the content of all information you disseminate. The Court does not guarantee the accuracy, integrity or quality of third party communications.

Users should be aware that there are security, privacy and confidentiality risks inherent in wireless communications and associated technology and the Court does not make any assurances or warranties relating to such risks. By using the wireless Internet access, users agree that the United States District Court is not liable for any costs or damages, special, incidental or consequential, arising from the use of this service The United States District Court does not control any materials, information, products or services on the Internet.

No technical support of any kind will be provided to any user trying to access the wireless network except to verify the current operational state of the wireless Internet connection. Internet access at designated areas is provided only as a courtesy and may not be available at any requested time.

By signing below and/or using this service provided by the Court, you are agreeing to the disclaimer set forth above.

Instructions: Please read and complete this form online, print, sign, and return it to the Clerk's Office via US Mail to Christa K. Berry, Clerk, U.S. District Court; Attn: Wi-Fi Registrations; 156 Federal St. Portland, ME 04101 <u>or</u> via email to <u>MaineECFIntake@med.uscourts.gov</u> . A password for access to the wireless system will be issued to you upon receipt of the fully completed form. All information is required, including your original signature.	
Name of Bar Member	Address and Phone of Bar Member
Email Address of Bar Member	
Signature of Wireless User/Bar Member	Date
FOR COURT USE ONLY	
Verified and Approved By:	
Date Password Given:	